

No. 22-327

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONFEDERACIÓN HÍPICA DE PUERTO RICO, INC.;
CAMARERO RACETRACK CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONFEDERACIÓN DE JINETES PUERTORRIQUEÑOS, INC.,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROHIT K. SINGLA
BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
JUSTIN P. RAPHAEL
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Counsel of Record
DAHLIA MIGNOUNA
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001-5369
(202) 220-1100
Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(additional counsel on inside cover)

MANUEL PORRO-VIZCARRA
MPV LAW OFFICES
382 Escorial Avenue
Urb. Caparra Heights
San Juan, PR 00920
(787) 774-8200
mpv@mpvlawpr.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Camarero Racetrack Corp.*

ROBERTO LEFRANC MORALES
MARTÍNEZ-ÁLVAREZ,
MENÉNDEZ CORTADA
& LEFRANC ROMERO, PSC
Edif. Centro de Seguros
Suite 407
Ave. Ponce de León 701
San Juan, PR 00907-3248
(787) 721-1140 x-211
rlm@artilaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Confederación Hípica de Puerto
Rico, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. The First Circuit Split From This Court And Other Circuits.....	1
II. The Decision Is Wrong.....	7
III. This Is A Perfect Vehicle To Address An Exceptionally Important Issue	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Federation of Musicians v. Carroll</i> , 391 U.S. 99 (1968)	4
<i>American Medical Association v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 519 (1943)	2, 3
<i>Columbia River Packers v. Hinton</i> , 315 U.S. 143 (1942)	1, 4, 5, 7
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	8
<i>Conley Motor Express v. Russell</i> , 500 F.2d 124 (3d Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	5
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	5
<i>H.A. Artists v. Actors' Equity</i> , 451 U.S. 704 (1981)	1, 4
<i>Heat & Frost Insulators v. United Contractors</i> , 483 F.2d 384 (3d Cir. 1973).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Jacksonville Bulk v. Longshoremen</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982)	8
<i>Local 36 v. United States</i> , 177 F.2d 320 (9th Cir. 1949).....	7
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers' Union v. Lake</i> <i>Valley Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 91 (1940).....	3
<i>National Society of Professional</i> <i>Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	5
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	3, 7, 8
<i>Ring v. Spina</i> , 148 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1945).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Local No. 7</i> , 353 F.2d 593 (4th Cir. 1965)	5, 6
<i>United States v. National Association of</i> <i>Real Estate Boards</i> , 339 U.S. 485 (1950)	2, 3, 4
FEDERAL STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. 1	8
29 U.S.C. 52	8
29 U.S.C. 113(a)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
29 U.S.C. 113(c)	8
29 U.S.C. 152(3)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Alexander & Salop, Antitrust Worker Protections</i> 49 (2022), https://tinyurl.com/4mmf4rrb	10
<i>Employee</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....	3
<i>Employee</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1955).....	3
<i>FTC Policy Statement on Enforcement</i> , 2022 WL 4366118 (Jan. 1, 2022).....	10
FTC, <i>To Settle FTC Charges, Two Trade Associations Agree to Eliminate Rules that Restrict Competition</i> (Dec. 23, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/yrxejtjy	11
Justice William H. Rehnquist, <i>The Changing Role of the Supreme Court</i> , 14 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (1986).....	11
Khan Letter (Sept. 28, 2021), https://perma.cc/PP8S-NM3Q	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
Lebowitz, <i>Against the Odds: Did a Court of Appeals Just Grant Independent Contractors the Right to Strike and Organize?</i> (Apr. 11, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yc2pen98	10
Plaintiffs-Respondents’ Response to Amicus Briefs, No. A163655, 2022 WL 2827020 (Cal. Ct. App. July 1, 2022).....	10
Vaheesan, <i>How 37 Puerto Rican Jockeys Created An Opening</i> , New Republic (May 2, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2akkaxea	10
